siemens.com/reyrolle
Reyrolle Test Block
Catalog Reyrolle 7XG222 · Edition 1
2 Digital Grid ⋅ Reyrolle Test Block and Plug (7XG22) Catalog ⋅ Siemens Protection Devices
Digital Grid
Reyrolle Test Block
(7XG222) Catalog
Devices and Application
7XG222 2RMLG Test Block and 2RLMB-R Test Plug
System
Hardware Construction
Technical Documentation
Connection Diagrams
Dimension Drawings
Technical Data
Ordering Information
1
1.1
2
2.1
3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
Content
Digital Grid ⋅ Reyrolle Test Block (7XG222) Catalog ⋅ Siemens Protection Devices 3
Description
The 7XG222 range of test blocks, housed within an Epsilon
enclosure, offers facilities for monitoring and secondary injec-
tion testing of power system protection schemes in conjunction
with the appropriate multi-fingered test plug.
The 2RMLG Test Block has 14 pairs of spring loaded contacts
which are linked to a terminal block positioned at the rear of the
enclosure.
The 2RMLG07 is coded to only accept the 2RMLB-R7 Test Plug
which has connection terminals 21, 23, 25, and 27, internally.
The 2RMLG08 is coded to only accept the 2RMLB-R8 Test Plug
which has internal pairs 1 and 3, 5 and 7, 9 and 11, and 15 and
17, shorted together internally.
The 2RMLG09 is coded to only accept the 2RMLB-R9 Test Plug
which has terminals 1-3-5-7, 9-11, 17-19 & 21-23-25-27 shorted
together internally..
Each pair of contacts is normally closed completing the circuit
through the test block when the associated protection equip-
ment is in use.
For testing purposes the test block can be accessed by removing
the front cover. The 2RMLG01 has a metallic probe attached to
the front cover assembly which when withdrawn open circuits
the 2 contacts at position 13 and 14.
The main DC auxiliary supply to the protection scheme or relay
can be wired to this circuit to prevent inadvertent tripping of the
protection circuit after removal of the cover and during the test
procedure.
The 2RMLG02/07/08/09 do not include the above facility and
contacts 13 and 14 are normally closed. These contacts must
not be used for current circuits, as the relevant contact finger on
the 2RMLB-R test plug is shorter in this position.
The short test finger in position 13 and 14 on the 2RMLB-R will

12 Digital Grid ⋅ Reyrolle Test Block (7XG222) Catalog ⋅ Siemens Protection Devices
3.3
Ordering Information – 7XG222
Product Description Order Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 – 8 9 10 11 12 – 13 14 15 16
Test Modules (2RMLG) 7 X G 2 2 2 0 – □ □ A 0 0 – 0 A A 0
| | | | |
Category | | | | |
Ancillary equipment 2 | | | |
| | | |
Ancillary Equipment | | | |
Modular case test components 2 | | |
| | |
Test Component Type | | |
Test modules (2RMLG) 2 | |
| |
Component Type | |
Test module (2RMLG01) 1 |
Test module without open circuit facility between terminals 13 and 14 when cover removed
(2RMLG02)
2 |
Test module with automatic CT shorting (2RMLG07) 3 |
Test module with automatic CT shorting (2RMLG08) 4 |
Test module with automatic CT shorting (2RMLG09) 5 |
|
Mounting |
E2 case vertical A
E2 case horizontal B
Technical Documentation
Ordering Information
Digital Grid ⋅ Reyrolle Test Block (7XG222) Catalog ⋅ Siemens Protection Devices 13
3.4
Ordering Information – 7XG2241
Product Description Order Number
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 – 8 9 10 11 12 – 13 14 15 16
Test Plugs (2RMLB-R) 7 X G 2 2 4 1 – □ A A 0 0 – 0 A A 0
| | | | |
Category | | | | |
Ancillary equipment 2 | | | |
| | | |
Ancillary Equipment | | | |
Modular case test components 2 | | |
| | |
Test Component Type | | |
Test plugs (2RMLB-R) 4 1 |
|
Component Type |
Multi finger test plug complete with leads (2RMLB-R1) 1
Multi finger test plug complete with leads and internal shorting links (2RMLB-R7) 3
Multi finger test plug complete with leads and internal shorting links (2RMLB-R8) 4
Multi finger test plug complete with leads and internal shorting links (2RMLB-R9) 5
Technical Documentation
Ordering Information
14 Digital Grid ⋅ Reyrolle Test Block (7XG222) Catalog ⋅ Siemens Protection Devices
3.4